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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

IN RE: DPR CASE NOS. 0090129
0094455

The Emergency Suspension cof the License of
Richard Blackwell Seely, M.D., License No. ME 0037422

ORDER OF EMERGENCY SUSPENSION OF THE LICENSEE
- TOM GALLAGHER, Secretary of the Department of
Professional Regulation, hereby ORDERS the Emergency Suspension
of the license to practice medicine of Richard Blackwell Seely,
M.D., (hereinaftér referred to as Seely). Seely holds license
nuﬁber ME 0037422, and his last known address is 846 Anchor Road
Drive, Naples, Florida 33940. The Emergency Suspension of
Seely's license to practice medicine is supported by the
folloWing'findings of fact and conclusions of law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Sectibn 455.225(7), Florida Statutes, empowers the
Secretary of the Department of Professional Regulation to
summarily suspend Seely's license to ; -actice medicine in the
State of Fleorida in accordance with Section 120.40(8), Florida
- Statutes.
2. ©Seely has at all times pertinent to this Order been a
duly licensed physician licensed pursuant to Chapter 458, Florida
F{Ei(:kl éét%ufes.
Mnniab}ﬁbd 3. Department of Prefessional Regulation is the stats
?pygcharged with regulating the practi of medicine pursuant

ﬁlr.Di Al L‘\‘;\luh A - u
to Section 20.30, Floride Statutes, Chapter 4535, Fiorvida
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Statutes, and Chaptér 458, Florida Statutes.

4. Between on or during February 1986 and January 1988,
.Seely treated patient No. 1 {J.E.F.) for pain resulting from an
industrial accident and an auto accident.

5. That Seely's treatment of patient No. 1 (J.E.F.)
included the prescribing of Talwin, Darvon, and Tenuate. Seely
requested that patient No. 1 (J.E.F.) fill the prescriptions and
return a part of the drugs received to Seely.

6. During the aforementioned period of time Seely alsc
provided prescriptions for the drugs Darvon, Zydone, and Vicodin
to patient No. 1 (J.E.F.) with instructions that said patient was
to fill the prescriptions and return the drugs to the Seely.
Patient No. 1 (J.E.F.) complied with this result.

7. As a result of the ingestion of the drugs prescribed
to patient No. 1 (J.E.F.), said patient has become addicted and
is currently undergoing detoxification.

8. Between on or about April 29, 1986 and January 1988,
Seely treated patient No. 2 (D.H.C) for pain resulting from two
{2} accidents, and for emotional proble. s.

| 9. The treatment of patiént No. 2 (D.H.C.} included the
prescribing of Darvocet, Motrin, Xanax, Vistaril, Tylenol #3,
Vicodin, Valium, Réstroil, Sinequan, and Elavil. .During this
period of time, Seely requested that patient No. 2 (D.H.C.)
return some of the drugs received to the Seely. Said patient
complied with this request.

10. Seely also provided patient XRo. 2 (D.H.

prescripticns for Hycodan and Zydone with instructions Lo return



the drugs to the Seelf. Patient Ne. 2 (D.H.C.) complied with
this request. |

l1l1. Between on or about February 1986 through January
27, 1988 the Seely was the treating physician for patient No. 3
(B.P.).

12. Between on or about February 19, 1987 and January
27, 1988 Seely prescribed the drugs Vicodin and Zydone in the
name of patient No. 3 {B.P.) and instructed patient No. 3 (B.FP.)
to return the drugs to the Seely. Said patient complied wit
this request.

13. Between on or about February 1986 through January
1988, patient No. 4 (J.H.) was a patient of Seely.

14. Seely requested that patient No. 4 {J.H.) obtain the
drug Hycodan and return the same to Seely, purportedly for
Seely's wife. Patient No. 4 (J.H.j complied with this reguest.

15. Between on or about Augus£ 1985 and January 1988,
patient No. 5 (E.P.) was treated by Seely. Said treatment
included the prescribing of Valium and Hvcodan.

16. Seely prescribed Valium and Hycodan in the name of
patient No. 5 (E.P.), and requestéd that patient No. 5 (E.P.)
return the drug to him representing that "people will buy it".
Patient No. 5 (E.P.) complied with the reguest.

17. During January 1988 Seely abandoned his office
practice at 846 Anchor Road Drive, Naples, Florida. Seely failed

to arrange for the continuity of treatment of his patients by

1

another physician or for the transfer of patient records o

-~

another physician.



18. During Deeember 1987 and January 1988 Seely was
observed by his employees and colleagues to have been exhibiting
unusual behavior. Seely failed to keep scheduled appointments
with patients who were being maintained on prescription drugs.
Attempts to contact Seely were unsuccessful.

19. Hychan, Tylenol #3, vicodin, Zydone, Darvocet,
Darvon, Restoril, Talwin, Tenuate, Valium and Xanax are brand
names of controlled substances as defined in Chapter 833, and arse
medicinal drugs as defined in Chapter 465, Florida Statutes.

20. Elavil, Motrin, Sinequan and Vistaril are brand
names of medicinal drugs as defined in Chapter 465, Florida
Statutes.

21. Seely has prescribed a legend drug, including any
controlled substance, other than in the course of his

professional practice.
| 22. Seely has self-administered controlled substances
delivered to him by his patients.

23. Seely is unable to practice medicine Qith reascnable
skill and safety to patients by reason of illness or use of
alcoheol, drugs, narcotics, chemicals or any other type of
material or as a result of any mental or physical condition.

24, Seely, by abandoning his patients who are in need of
continuing care, has failed to practice medicine with that level
of care, skill and treatment which is recognized by reasonably
prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similer
cenditions and circumstances.

25, Bection B852.05{1}, Florida Sratuies, provides in



A practitioner, in geod faith and in the course of
his professional practice only, may prescribe ... a
controlled substance.

26. BSeely has prescribed other than in good faith and
other than in the course of his professional practice, controlled
substances.

27. Seeiy'has failed to perform a statutory or legal
obligation placed upon a licensed physician, to wit, to prescribe
controlled substances only in good faith and in the course of his
professional practice as required by Section 893.05(1)}, Florida
Statutes.

28. BSeely's license to practice medicine is currently
active} and Seely is current in a position as & physician to
practice medicine, including but not limited to the prescribing,
dispensing, administering, or ordering of medicinal drugs,
including controlled substances.

29. Seely has committed acts in violation of the
Statutes and Regulations governing the practice of medicine, and
has acted in contravention of the puplic health, safety and

welfare.

CONCLUSIONS
l1. The Sécretary of the Department of Profasssional
Regulation has jurisdiction ocver this matter pursuant Lo Seciion
455.225(7), Florida Statutes.

2. PBased upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the
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Secretary concludes that Seely ha cribed, dispensed,

administered, mixed, or otherwissd prazpered & legend drug,



including any controlled substance, other than in the course of
his professional practice, in violation of the provisions of
Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes.

3. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the
Secretary concludes that Seély is unable to practice medicine
with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of
illness, or use éf drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or any other tvpe
of material or as a result of any mental or physical condition,
in viclation of the provisions of Section 458.331(1)(s), Florida
Statutes.

4. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the
Secretary concludes that Seely has committed gross or repeated
malpractice or has failed to practice medicine with that level of
care, skill, treatment which is recognized by a reasonably
prudent similar physician as beingAacceptable under similar
- conditions and circumstances in violation of the provisicns of
Section 458.331(1)(t),+Florida Statutes.

5. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the
Secretary concludes that Seely violated Section 458.231(1){qg),
Florida Statutes, by failing to pérfcrm any statutory or legal
obligation placed upon a licensed physician by violating Section
893.05(1), Florida Statutes.

6. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the
Secretary concludes that Seely's continued practice of medicine
or the ability tec do so constitutes an immediate seriocus danger

to the health, safety, and welfare of the public, and thzt this

T

summary procedure iz fa2ir under the circumstances to adeguately



protect the public.

WHEREFORE, in accordance with Section 120.60(8), and
Section 120.54(9), Florida Statutes, it is

THEREUPCN ORDERED THAT:

1. The license of ﬁichard B. Seely, M.D., license number
ME.0037422, is hereby immediately suspended.

2. A proceeding seeking formal suspension or revocation
of the license to practice medicine of Richard B, Seely, M.D.,
will be promptly instituted and acted upon in compliance with
Section 120.60(8), Florida Statutes, and this Order shall be
.filed in accordance with Section 120.54(9), Florida Statutes.

DONE and ORDERED this _/  day of March, 198g.

&

Tom Gallaéhér i
Secretary

NOTICE OF APPELLATE RIGHTS

Pursuant to Section 120.59, Florida Statutes, the
licensee is hereby notified that he may appeal this Emergency
Suspension Order by filing one copy of A Notice of Appezl with
Clerk of the Department and by filing the filing fee and a copy
of A Notice of Appeal with the District Court of Appeal within
thirty (30) days of the date when this Order is filed. This is
appeal may be maintained pursuant to Chapter 120, Florida

Statutes, and the Florida Rules cof Appellate Procedure.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
BOARD OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSION
REGULATION

Petitioner,
DPR CASE NOS. 0090198
0094455
vs.

RICHARD BLACKWELL SEELY, M.D.,

Respondent.

/
ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Department of Professional
Regulation, hereinafter referred to as "Petiticner”, and files
this Adﬁinistrative Complaint before the Board of Medicine
against Richard Blackwell Seely, M.D., hereinafter referred to as
"Respondent”, and alleges:

1 Petitioner is the state agency charged with
regqulating the practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.30,
Florida Statutes, Chapter 455, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 458,
Florida Statutes.

2. . Respondent is and has been at all times material
hereto & licensed physician in the State of Flerida, having been
igsued license number ME 0027422. Respondent's last known
address is B46 Anchor Road Drive, Naples, Florida 33940.

3. Between on or during February 1886 and January 128E.
Respondent treated patient No. 1 (J.E.F.; for pain resulting from

an industrial accident and an auto accident.



4. 'That Re;pondent‘s treatment of patient No. 1 (J.E.F.}
included the prescribing of Talwin, Darvon, and Tenuate.
Respondent requested that patient No. 1 (J.E.F.) fill the
prescriptions and retarn a part of the drugs received to
Respondent.

5. During the aforementioned period cf time Respondent
also provided prescriptions for the drugs Darvon, Zydone, and
Vicodin to patient No. 1 {J.E.F.) with instructions that said
patient was to £ill the prescriptions and return the drugs to the
Respondent. Patient Ko. 1 (J.E.F.) complied with this result.

6. As a result of the ingestion of the drugs prescribed
to patient No. 1 (J.E.F.), said patient has become addicted and
is currently undergoing detoxificaticn.

7. Between on or about April 29, 1986 and January 19588,
Respondent treated patient No. 2 (D.H.C) for pain resulting from
two (2) accidents, and for emotional problems.

8. The treatment of patient No._z {D.H.C.) included the
prescribing of Darvocet, Motrin, Xanax, Vistaril, Tylencl #3,
Vicodin, Valium, Restroil, Sineguan, ancd Elavil. During this
period of time, Respondent requested that patient No. 2 (D.H.C.)
return some of the drugs received to the Respondent. Said
patient complied with this request.

9. Respondent also provided patient No. Z (D.H.C.} with
prescriptions for Hycodan and Zydone with instructions to return
the drugs to the Respondent. Patient Neo. 2 {D.H.C.) complied
with this request.

16. Between on or about February 198f through January



27, 1988 the Respondent was the treating physician for patient
No. 3 (B.P.).

il1. Between on or about February 19, 1387 and January
27, 1988 Respondent prescribed the drugs Vicedin and Zydone in
" the name of patient No. 3 (B.P.} and instructed patient No. 3
(B.P.) to return the drugs to the Respondent. Said patient
complied with this request.

12. Between on or about February 1%86 through January
1988, patient No. 4 (J.H.) was a patient of Respondent.

13. zRespondent requested that patient No. 4 (J.H.)
obtain the drug Hycodan and return the same to Respondent,
purportedly for Respondent's wife. Patient No. 4 (J.H.) complied
#ith this reguest.

14, Between on or about August 1985 and January 1988,
.patient No. 5 (E.P.) was treated by Respondent. Said treatment
_iﬁcluded the prescribing of Valium and Hycodan.

15. Respdndent prescribea Valium and Hycodan in the name
of patient No. 5 (E.P.), and reguested that patient No. 5 (E.P.)
return the drug to him representing that "people will buy it".
Patieht No. 5 (E.P.) complied with the reguest.

16. During January 1988 Respondent abandoned his coffice
practice at 846 Anchcr Road Drive, Naples, Florida. Respondent
failed to arrange for the continuity of treatment of his patients
by another physician or for the transfer of patient records toc
ancther physician.

17. During December 1%87 and January 1988 Respcndent was

observed by his employees and colleagues to have been exhibiting
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unusual behavior. Respondent failed to keep scheduled
appointments with patients who were being maintained on
prescription drugs. Attempts to contact Respondent were
unsuccessful.

18. Hycodan, Tylengl #3, Vicodin,; Zydone, Darvocet,
Darvon, Restoril, Talwin, Tenuate, Valium and Xanax are brand
names of controlied substances as defined in Chapter 893, and are
medicinal drugs as defined in Chapter 465, Flerida Statutes.

19. Elavil, Motrin, Sineguan and Vistaril are brand
names of medicinal drugs as defined in Chapter 465, Florida
Statutes.

20. Respondent has prescribed a legend drug, including
any contreolled substance, other than in the course ¢f his
professional practice.

21. Respondent has self-administered controlled
substances delivered to him by his patients.

22. Respondent is unable to practice medicine with
reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of illness or
use of alcohol, drugs, narcotics, chem cals or any other type o<f
material or as a result of any mental or physicial condition.

23. Respondent, by abandoning his patients who are in

need of continuing care, has failed to practice medicine with

ol

that level of care, skill and treatment which is recognized by
reasonably prudent similar physician as being acceptable under
similar conditions and cirvumstances.

Z4. Section 8%3.05(1, Florida Statutes, provides in



A practitioner, in good faith and in the course of
his professional practice only, may prescribe ... a
controlled substance.

25. Respondent has prescribed other than in good faith
"and other than in the course of his professioconal practice,
controlled substances.

26. Reééondent has failed to perform a statutory or
legal obligation placed upon a licensed physician, to wit, to
prescribe controlled substances only in good faith and in the
course of his professional practice as required by Section
893.05(1), Florida Statutes.

COUNT ONE

27. Petitioner realleges and incorporates by reference
the allegations contained the foregoing paragraphs, and further
alleges:

28. Respondent has prescribed, dispensed, administered,
mixed, or otherwised prepared a legend drug, including any
controlled substance, other than in the course of his
professional practice, in viclation of .he provisions of Section
458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes.

COUNT TWO

29. Petitioner realleges and incorporates by reference
the allegations contained the foregoing paragraphs, and further
dlleges:

30. Respondent is unable to practice medicine with
reasonable skills and safety to patients by reason of lllness, or

use of alcohel, drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or any other type of
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material or as a re;ult of any mental or physical condition, in
violation of provisicns of Section 458.331(1}(s}, Florida
Statutes.
COUNT THREE

31. Petitioner reaileges and incorporates by reference
the allegations contained the foregoing paragraphs, and further
alleges: |

32. Respondent has committed gross or repeated
malpractice or has failed to practice medicine with that level cf
care, skill, treatment which is recognized by a reasonably
prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similar
conditions and ﬁifcumstances in violation of the provisions of
Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes.

COUNT FOUR

33. Petitioner realleges and incorporates by reference
the allegations contained the foregoing paragraphs, and further
alleées:

34. Petitioner has failed to perform any statutory or
legal obligations placed upon a licensed . hysician, to wit,
Section 893.05(1), Florida Statutes.

35. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section
458.331(1})¢(g}, Florida Statvies, by failing to perform any
statutory or legal obligation placed upon a licensed physician by
violating Section B893.05{1), Florida Statutes.

COUNT FIVE

36. Petiticner realleges and incorpocrates bv reference

the allegations contained the foregoing paragraphs, and further

alleges:
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37. Section 458.319(5), Florida Statutes, proﬁides that
the licensee must have on file with the Department the address of
his primary place of practice within this stete prior to engaging
in that practice. Prior to changing the address of his primary
place of practice, whether or not within this State, the licensee
- shall notify the Department of the address of his new primary
place of practicé.

38. Rule 21-6.12, Florida Administrative Code provides:

Licensee's Obligation. It shall be the duty
of the licensees, active and inactive, to
keep the Department informed of any information

which the Department requires, including but
not limited to his/her current mailing address.

39, Respondent's last known address of primary place of
practice and mailing address on file with the Department is 848
Anchor Road Street, Naplés, Florida. Respondent has failed to
notify the Department of any change in mailing address or
practice location and is not currently practicing at the address
on file with the Department.

32. Respondent has failed to perform any statutory legal
obligation placed upon a license physician, to wit, has failed to
comply with the provisions of Rule 21-6.12, Florida
Administrative Code and Section 458.318(5), Florida Statutes, in
violation of Section 458.331(1)(g;, Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully reguests the Board of
Medicine to enter an Order imposing one or meore of the following
penalties: revocation or suspension ¢f the Respondent's license,
restriction ¢f the Respondent’'s practlice, impesition of an

administrative fine, issuvance of a reprimend, viacement i the



Respondent on probation, and/or any other relief that the Board
deems appropriate.

SIGNED this ;24 day of m,j_,t(,[x , 19B8.

TOM GALLAGHER
Secretary

\ ’M_//' :
: By: Bruce DL
- Chief Attorney
Medical Section

COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT: Fii ED
Jonathan R. King Departmenta¥Protessionat Raguiation
Staff Attorney : '
Departmerit of Professional

.. Regulation

130 N. Monroe Street o
Tallahassee, Florida 3239%-0750

(504) 488-0062

JK/sdc
12/28/87

PCP:




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL ',
REGULATION, )

Petitioner,
vs. DPR CASE NOS. 06030199
0094455
RICHARD BLACKEWELL SEELY, M.D.

Respondent.

STIPULATION

Richard Blackwell Seely, M.D., hereinafter referred to as
Respondent, and the Department of Professional Regulation,
hereinafter referred to as Department, hereby stipulate and agree
to the following joint Stipulation and Final Order of the Board
of Medicine, hereinafter referred to as-anﬁd, inceorporating this
Stipulation and the agreement in the abcve-styléd manner.

PUT 3
1. At all times materisl hereto, .lespondent was &

licensed physician in the State of Florida having Deen issued

[

icense number ME 0037422.
2. Respondent wes charged by an Administrative Complaint
filed by the pDepartment and properly serveqa upen Respondent with

violations of Chapter 438, Florida Statutes, and the rules

1 — - 4 =
enacted pursuant thersto %o otrue and correct copy <f wthe
Administrative Complaint is stiached herete and incorporated by
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3. PRespondent neither admits nor denies the allegat uuuuu

of fact contained in the Administrative Complaint attached hereto

as Exhibit A.

STIPULATEDR CONCLUSIONS OF LAW '
1. Respondent, in his capacity as a licensed physician,
" zdmits that in such capacity he is subject to the provisions of
.Chapters 455 and 458, Florida‘Statutes, and the jurisdiction of
the Department and the Board.

| 2. _Respondent admits, that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Stipulated Facts, if proven, would constitute
violations of Chapter 458, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the
Administrative Complaint.
STIPULATED DISPOSTTION
1. Respondent shall not in the future violate Chapters

455, 458 and 8923, Florida Statutes, or the rules promulgated

pursuant thereto.

2. The Board shall impose an administrative fine In the

amount of $2,000 against the Respondent. The fine shall be paic

by the Respordent to the Executive Director cf the Board within

EN Dy X The Dooxca-
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3, The Respondent shall recelve g reprimand fIom ae
Beard of Medicine.

4. Respondent shall appear before the Board &t tne

meeting whereat this Stipulaticn is considered. Respondeni, In

conjunction with the consideration of this Stipulation Ty the

Boerd, shell resopon

.
ot
Q
Iq
[
]
n
rt
’,,-l
8]
3
i
bo )
g
it
tf
o
A%
it
W
8!
X
>
1
t
oy
i)
2
3
Hi}
i
1.

P LI - I

¢}

Steaff or Dega

3]

wment

.~



5. Effective the date of filling of the Final Order
incorporating the terms of this Stipulation, Respondent's license
to practice medicine shall be suspended until such time that
Respondent, is able to prove by clear and cenvincing evidence
that he is able to practice medicine with reescnable ckill and
safety to patients. Respondent may submit this evidence to the
Board at the meeting whereat this Stipulation is considered.
such proof shall include, but not be limited te, the following:

a. Compliance with and satisfactory progress in the
Impaired Professional's Program in the State of Florida.

b. Respondent shall present a practice plan to the
Board of Medicine for Board approval, prior to reinstatement of

Respondent’'s license to practice medicine. Said practice pla

3

_shail describe the practice location, the compesition and type cf
‘practice, the average patient locad (on a weekly basis), the names
cf any physicians with whom Respondent will be working.

6. Upon reinstatemernt of Respondents license,
Respondent's license to practice medicine shall forever be

restricted so that Respondesnt must comply with and
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progress in the Impaired Profsssicnal's frogram in
Florida or until such time as that the Director of the
aforementioned program certifies that Respondent no longer neecds
to participate in the program.

7. Respondent shall not prescribe, dispense, administer

or order schedule II-III controlled substances, as defined by

n this regarg, Fespondent

Chapter 883, Florida Statutes

[
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upon receipt of a Final Order adopting the terms of thié
tipulation, relinguish his Dbrug Enforcement Administrative
ﬁegistration to prescribe Schedule 1I-II1I controlied substances,
as defined by Chapter B%3, Floirda Statutes. '
8. Effective on reinstatment of Respondent's license te
practice medicine or upon the filing of a Final OCrder in the
cause should Respondent's license not be suspended, Respondent's

[
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license to practice medicine shall be placed on probation

period of 5 years. The terms and conditions of probaticn

in

11

h

n

include:

a. Respondent shall comply with all state and federal
statutes, rules and regulations pertaining to the practice of
medicine, including Chapters 455, 458, and 893, Florida Statutes,
and Rules 21M, Florida Administrative Code.

b. Respondent shall appéar before the Board or its
designated probationer's committee at the first meeting after
said probation commences, at the last meeting of the Board or it

‘designated probationer’'s committee preceding terminetion of ths

probation, and at such other times as reguested by the Board or
‘its probationer’'s committee. Failurs of Respondent to appear &s

requested or directed shall be considered a violaticn of the

I3

terms cf this Stipulation, and shall subjsct the Respondent tc

C. In the event th

[t

Fiorida for a pericd of thirty <ays or more ©r °©in
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Respondent must keep current residence and pusiness c0Gresses oOn

1t

file with the Board. Respondent shall notify the Board within
ten (10) days of anv changes of said addresses. Furthermcre,
Respondént shall notify the Beard within ten (10) daws in the
event that Respondent leaves the active practice of medicline in
Flerida.

d. Respondent shall work under the indirect
supervision of a physician to be approved by the Board or Its
Probationer's Committee. Respondent shall have the monitering
?hysician with him at his first probation appearance before tne
Board's Probationer's Committee. Prior to approval of the
monitoring physician by the committee, the Respondent shall
provide to the monitoring physician a copy of the Administrative
Complaint and Final Order filed in this case. The
réspbnsibilities of the monitoring physician shall include:

i. Respondent's monitoring physician shall appear
before the probationer's committes at the first meeting of seid
committee following commencement cof the probation, and at such
other times as directed by the committee. It shall De
Respondent's responsibility to ensure the appearance cf his

- s . it P
monitoring physician as requested or direcred. Fallure oL the
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@¢. Brief statement ¢f why physician is on
probation.
b. Description of prebationer's preactice.

€. Brief statement of probationer's

cdmpliance with terms of probation.

d. Brief description of prebationer's
'relationship with monitoring physician,

e. Detail any problems which mavy have arisen
with probationer. Respondent shall be responsible for ensuring
that the monitoring physician submits the required reports.

iii. Review 25 percent of Respondent's patient
records on a random basis at least once every month, Zor the
?u:pose of ascertaining appropriateness of diagnosis and
treatment,

iv. Review 2ll of Reépondent's patient records for
patiepts treated with controlled substances.

"vi. Report to the Board any violations by the
probationer of Chapters 455 and 4538, Florida Statutes, and the
rulés_promulgated pursuant thereto.

vii. Receive and review copies of all controlled
substance prescriptions.

e. 1In the event that the Respondent’'s monitoring
physician is unable or unwilling to £ulfill his responsibllities
25 a monitoring physician, as specified above, then tThs
Respondent shell immediately advise the Board of this fact.
Respondent shall further submit ¢ the Chelrman Ior the Zoard's

Prokbaticonexr's Committes the name ol & templorary mOniicring
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bPhysician for approval. Kespondent shall not practice pending
approval of this temporary monitoring physician by
the Chairman of the Probationer's Committee. Furthermore,
Respondent shall make arrangements with his temporary menitoring
Physician to appear before the Frobationer's Committee at its
next regularly scheduled meeting, for approval cof the monitoring
.physician by the Committee. Respondent shall only practice under
the auspices of the temporary monitorirg phvsician (approved by
the Chairman] until the next regularly scheduled meeting cf the
Probationer’'s Committee whereat the issue of the Committee's
_apprdval of the Respondenf's new monitoring physician shall be
addressed.
f. Respondent shall submit guarterly reports in
.affidavit form, the contents of which shall be specified by the
Board. The reports shell include:”
i. Brief statement of why physician is on

p;obation.

ii. Description of practice location.

iii. Describe current practice (type and
compesition).

iv. Brief statement of compliance with

probationary terms.

<

V. #3cribes relationship with
monitoring/supervisoery physician.

g. Respondent understends that during the course of

the probation, gquarterly reports shell e prepared by



compliance with the terms and conditions of this probation.
Respondent waives confidentiality of these reports as to the
Department only so that the Board may review these reports.

h. Respondent agrees to pay all reasonable costs of
compiling and preparing these investigative reporis, including
the time spent by investigators in gathering necessary
information for said reports.

i. Respondent shall comply with all of the terms
and conditions of the Stipulation.

j. Respondent shall rnot consume, inject or ingest any
contrelled substances unless prescribed, dispensed or

- administered by a practitioner authorized by law to prescribe,
administer or dispense controlled substances. However, the drugs
shall be consumed, injected or ingested for a medically
justifiable purpcse. Furthermore,‘Respondent shall advise the
Board in writing of any controiled substances which he is taking,
immediately. Such written notification shall provide the name,
strength and desage of the controlled substance, the name of the
practitioner responsible for prescribing, administering,

dispensing or ordering the contrelled substance, and the medica

‘.J

reason for which the drug is prescribed.

k. Respondent shall not consume alcohol,

1. Respondent shall participate in the FTlorida
Physician’'s Recovery Network. Respondent shall comply wich all
©f the cenditicons of his after care coniract with the Florida



freguency of at least two meetings per week. Additionélly,
Respondent shall attend Cadeucus meetings on a freguency of not
less than two meetings per month.

n. Respondent sﬁali submit to random blood and urins
testing for the purposes of ascertaining Respondent's compliance
with his probation.

©. Respondent shall pay all reasonable costs of
obtaining random urine and/or blood screens.

P. Respondent may prescribe Schedule IV-V controlled
substances with the restrictions set forth belaow:

i. Respondent shall utilize segquentially
numbered triplicate prescriptions in the prescribing of schedule
IV-V. controlled substances.

ii. .Respondent shall immedietely provide one
.copy ©of each prescription for Schedule IV-V controlled substances
to his monitoring physician.

iii. Respondent shall provide one copy of each
prescription for Schedule IV-V controlled substances to the

Department’'s investigator within one month after issuing said

prescription.
$. It is expressly undsrstood that this Stipulation is
subject to the approval of the Board and the Department. In this

regard, paragraphs one through three of the §

of

and two of the Stipulated Conclusions of Law, and one throuagh



10. Respondent and the Department fully understand that
this jeint Stipulation and subsequent Final Order inmorporating
same will in no way preclude additional procecdings by the Board
~and/or the Department against the Respondent for acts or
admissions not specifically set forth in the Administretive
VCOmplaint attached as Exhibit "a" herein.

11. Upen the Board’'s adoption of this Stipulation,
Respondent expressly waives sll further pro-edural steps, apd
expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review of or o
otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the joint
Stipulation of facts, conclusions of law and imposition of
discipline, and the Final Order of the Board incorporating saeid
Stipulation.

12. Upon the Board's adoption of this Stipulation, the
parties hereby agree that each party will bear hils own attornsey's
fees and costs resulting from prosecution and;/or defense of this

‘proceeding. . Respondent waives the right o seek an

O
“aL by ftixv %
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fees or costs from the Depariment in connection witlh this

disciplinary proceeding.

#4 /7 A
SIGNED this _/D ~— day of,gé?gﬁigdéix o, ieen.
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My Commission Expires:

APPROVED this gé#‘day of S%d%"mé?&

LAWRENCE A. GONZALEZ
. Secretary
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By: Bruce D. iamb &
Chief Attorne&

Medical Section
BL/JK/vk
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BEFOR HE BOAR P M F!LED

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL Department of Professional kegulniion

REGULATION, AGENCY CLERK
Petitioner, C.Epyf?Wpforwﬂ}lﬁ{Jiéﬁﬁﬁﬁéglﬂ
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RICHARD BLACKWELL SEELY, M.D., DPR CASE NOS. ©€08019%
. 0094455

LICENSE NO. ME 0037422

Respondent.

/
FINAL ORDER

TEIS MATTER came before the Board of Medicine (Board)
pufsuant teo Section 120.57(3), Flerida Statutes, on October 7,
1988, in Tampa, Florida, for consideration of a Stipulation
{attached heiefo as Exhibit A) entered into between the parties
in the above-styled case. Upon consideration of the Stipuvlacion,
the documents_submitted in support thereof, the arguments of the
parties, and being otherwise advised in the premises,

1T IS EEREBY ORDERZD AND ADJUDGED that the Stipulation as
submitted be and is hereby approved and adopted in toto and |
incorporated by reference herein. According .y, the parties shall
adnere tc and abide by all of the terms and conditions of the

Stipulation.
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This Order takes effect upon £iling wi

Department.
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DONE AND ORDERED this 7  day Gf _J cAes=- , 1988.

BOARD OF MEDICINE

Eiyvu;ma e~ Egtiww*v~f

EMILIO D. ECHEVARRIA, M.D.
CHAIRMAN

CERTIFICRTE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy ©f the
. foregoing Final Order has been provided by certified mail to
Richard Blackwell Seely, M.D., B46 Anchor Road Drive, Naples,
Florida 33940 and Donald K. Ross, Attorney at Law, 4085 Tamiami
Treil North,.Suite B-103, Naples, Flcorida 33940-7852 ané by
interoffice delivery to Jonathan King, Attorney at Law,
Departﬁent of Proféssicnal Regulation, 130 North Monrce Street,
Tallahaésee, Florida 32399-0730, at or before 5:00 P.M.,

this /& day of ngfc_—_&e/t) , 19€8.

A0OG/SeelyR



